Skin Health and Beauty Adjusted operating income 191 180 502 530

Essential Health Adjusted operating income 291 275 914 736

Total(1)(2) $ 1,039 $ 1,059 $ 3,108 $ 3,028

Depreciation(3) (94) (72) (238) (211)

General corporate/unallocated expenses (82) (76) (258) (219)

Other operating (expense) income, net (7) (9) (29) 7

Other—impact of Deferred Markets(4) 8 12 47 33

Litigation (income) expense (4) — (4) 20

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 860 $ 914 $ 2,626 $ 2,658

Reconciliation to Income before taxes:

Amortization of intangible assets 66 81 212 242

Separation-related costs(5) 85 133 231 333

Restructuring and operating model optimization initiatives 38 3 146 3

Conversion of stock-based awards 6 (25) 34 (25)

Other—impact of Deferred Markets(4) 8 12 47 33

Founder Shares 7 — 24 —

Litigation (income) expense (4) — (4) 20

Impairment charges — — 578 —

Operating income $ 654 $ 710 $ 1,358 $ 2,052

Other (income) expense, net (19) 25 6 65

Interest expense, net 96 100 283 154

Income before taxes $ 577 $ 585 $ 1,069 $ 1,833

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q3 2024)

31

Fiscal Three Months Ended September 29, 2024

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 3,899 — $ 3,899

Gross profit $ 2,282 86 (a) $ 2,368

Gross profit margin 58.5 % 60.7 %

Operating income $ 654 206 (a)-(c) $ 860

Operating income margin 16.8 % 22.1 %

Net Income $ 383 159 (a)-(e) $ 542

Net income margin 9.8 % 13.9 %

Interest expense, net $ 96

Provision for taxes $ 194

Depreciation and amortization $ 160

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 833 119 (b)-(d), (f) $ 952

EBITDA margin 21.4 % 24.4 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales
SG&A/

Restructuring
expenses

Other operating
expense

(income), net

Other (income)
expense, net

Provision for taxes Total

Amortization of intangible assets $   66 $   — $   — $   — $   — $   66

Restructuring expenses — 31 — — — 31

Operating model optimization initiatives 4 3 — — — 7
Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based
awards and Founder Shares) 16 82 — — — 98

Impact of Deferred Markets—minority interest expense — — 4 — — 4

Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — 4 — (4) —

Litigation income — — (4) — — (4)

Tax indemnification release — — — (21) — (21)

Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — — (22) (22)

Total $   86 $   116 $   4 $   (21) $   (26) $   159

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Cost of sales less amortization $   20

(f)

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q3 2023)

32

Fiscal Three Months Ended October 1, 2023

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 3,915 — $ 3,915

Gross profit $ 2,250 75 (a) $ 2,325

Gross profit margin 57.5 % 59.4 %

Operating income $ 710 204 (a)-(c) $ 914

Operating income margin 18.1 % 23.3 %

Net Income $ 438 152 (a)-(d) $ 590

Net income margin 11.2 % 15.1 %

Interest expense, net $ 100

Provision for taxes $ 147

Depreciation and amortization $ 153

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 838 123 (b)-(c), (e) $ 961

EBITDA margin 21.4 % 24.5 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales
SG&A/

Restructuring
expenses

Other operating
expense (income),

net

Provision
for taxes

Total

Amortization of intangible assets $   81 $   — $   — $   — $   81

Operating model optimization initiatives 1 2 — — 3

Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based awards) (7) 115 — — 108

Impact of Deferred Markets—minority interest expense — — 4 — 4

Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — 8 (8) —

Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — (44) (44)

Total $   75 $   117 $   12 $   (52) $   152

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Cost of sales less amortization $   (6)

(e)

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q3 2024)

33

Fiscal Nine Months Ended September 29, 2024

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 11,793 — $ 11,793

Gross profit $ 6,889 288 (a) $ 7,177

Gross profit margin 58.4 % 60.9 %

Operating income $ 1,358 1,268 (a)-(d) $ 2,626

Operating income margin 11.5 % 22.3 %

Net Income $ 737 963 (a)-(f) $ 1,700

Net income margin 6.2 % 14.4 %

Interest expense, net $ 283

Provision for taxes $ 332

Depreciation and amortization $ 450

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 1,802 1,066 (b)-(e), (g) $ 2,868

EBITDA margin 15.3 % 24.3 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost
of sales

SG&A/
Restructuring

expenses

Impairment
charges

Other operating
expense (income),

net

Other (income)
expense, net

Provision
for taxes

Total

Amortization of intangible assets $   212 $   — $   — $   — $   — $   — $   212
Restructuring expenses — 120 — — — — 120
Operating model optimization initiatives 19 7 — — — — 26
Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based
awards and Founder Shares) 57 232 — — — — 289
Impairment charges — — 578 — — (151) 427
Impact of Deferred Markets—minority interest expense — — — 20 — — 20
Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — — 27 — (27) —
Litigation income — — — (4) — — (4)
Losses on investments — — — — 31 — 31
Tax indemnification release — — — — (21) — (21)
Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — — — (137) (137)
Total $   288 $   359 $   578 $   43 $   10 $   (315) $   963

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Cost of sales less amortization $   76

(g)

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q3 2023)

34

Fiscal Nine Months Ended October 1, 2023

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 11,778 — $ 11,778

Gross profit $ 6,600 236 (a) $ 6,836

Gross profit margin 56.0 % 58.0 %

Operating income $ 2,052 606 (a)-(c) $ 2,658

Operating income margin 17.4 % 22.6 %

Net Income $ 1,337 460 (a)-(f) $ 1,797

Net income margin 11.4 % 15.3 %

Interest expense, net $ 154

Provision for taxes $ 496

Depreciation and amortization $ 453

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 2,440 371 (b)-(d), (g) $ 2,811

EBITDA margin 20.7 % 23.9 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost
of sales

SG&A/
Restructuring

expenses

Other operating
expense

(income), net

Other (income)
expense, net

Interest
expense, net

Provision for
taxes

Total

Amortization of intangible assets $   242 $   — $   — $   — $   — $   — $   242

Operating model optimization initiatives 1 2 — — — — 3

Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based awards) (7) 315 — — — — 308

Impact of Deferred Markets—minority interest expense — — 10 — — — 10

Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — 23 — — (23) —